historic high of HUF 95.3 bn in H1 2023. The improved

profitability and operational efficiency are additionally

underscored by the EBITDA margin figures, which experienced a

significant growth yoy, reaching 35.8% in H1 2023.

▪ The Company’s positive after tax result of HUF 7.8 bn in

H1 2023 is primarily attributable to the HUF 15.1 bn positive

result recognized in Other Operating Income, generated through

the combined sale of tangible and intangible fixed assets,

right-of-use assets and the related liabilities.

▪ In addition to the above, the favorable movement in foreign

exchange rates also had a significant positive impact on the

Company's profit for the current period. Specifically, the Group

recognized an unrealized foreign exchange gain of HUF 9.3 bn

in relation to the loan obtained for the Vodafone Hungary

acquisition.

7

FINANCIALS: H1 2023 NORMALIZED PROFORMA EBITDA BRIDGE

Note:
-proforma means: the respective companies acquired would have been part of 4iG Group from 1st Jan 2023
-normalized means: eliminating non-recurring, extraordinary, and irregular or non-core expenses and income

Net Revenues
(HUF Mn)

Q2 2022

(actual)1
Q2 2022

(proforma)
Q2 2023
(actual)

Q2 2023
(proforma)

IT 17,367 17,367 19,396 19,396

Telco 55,539 124,505 134,428 134,428

Holding2 0 0 1,588 1,588

Eliminations3 0 0 -4,343 -4,343

Total 72,906 141,872 151,069 151,069

EBITDA
(HUF Mn)

Q2 2022

(actual)1
Q2 2022

(proforma)
Q2 2023
(actual)

Q2 2023
(proforma)

IT 295 295 961 961

Telco 17,353 37,016 45,520 45,520

Holding2 -508 -508 12,474 12,474

Eliminations3 0 0 -22 -22

Total 17,140 36,802 58,933 58,933

8

BREAKDOWN BY SEGMENTS: Q2 2023

Net Revenue Split (HUF Mn)

EBITDA Split (HUF Mn)

Net Revenue Split (% of total)

EBITDA Split4 (% of total)

Q2 2022
(actual)1

Q2 2023
(proforma)

Q2 2023
(actual)

Q2 2022
(actual)1

Q2 2023
(proforma)

Q2 2023
(actual)

IT Telco

IT Telco

76%

24%

87%

13%

87%

13%

2%

98%

2%

98%98%

2%

1 Modified actual results
2 Holding Segment: includes expenses related to strategic and operational governance of the Group and the one-off items not allocated to the operative segment.
3 Elimination of the intra-segment transactions within the Group
4 Note: EBITDA impacts of Eliminations and Holding segment are excluded from the total for EBITDA split calculation purposes displayed on the charts.

Net Revenues
(HUF Mn)

H1 2022

(actual)1
H1 2022

(proforma)
H1 2023

(actual)1
H1 2023

(proforma)

IT 33,195 33,195 33,841 33,841

Telco 88,656 252,906 235,162 261,150

Holding2 0 0 1,588 1,588

Eliminations3 0 0 -4,343 -4,343

Total 121,851 286,101 266,247 292,235

EBITDA
(HUF Mn)

H1 2022

(actual)1
H1 2022

(proforma)
H1 2023
(actual)

H1 2023
(proforma)

IT 1,636 1,636 2,338 2,338

Telco 28,430 79,763 82,996 88,077

Holding2 2,776 2,776 9,955 9,955

Eliminations3 0 0 -22 -22

Total 32,842 84,175 95,267 100,349

9

BREAKDOWN BY SEGMENTS: H1 2023

Net Revenue Split (HUF Mn)

EBITDA Split (HUF Mn)

Net Revenue Split (% of total)

EBITDA Split4 (% of total)

H1 2022
(actual)1

H1 2023
(proforma)

H1 2023
(actual)

H1 2022
(actual)1

H1 2023
(proforma)

H1 2023
(actual)

IT Telco

IT Telco

73% 87%

13%

89%

3%

97%

3%

97%95%

5%

27%
11%

1 Modified actual results
2 Holding Segment: includes expenses related to strategic and operational governance of the Group and the one-off items not allocated to the operative segment.
3 Elimination of the intra-segment transactions within the Group
4 Note: EBITDA impacts of Eliminations and Holding segment are excluded from the total for EBITDA split calculation purposes displayed on the charts.

EBITDA
(HUF Mn)

Q2 2022

(act)1
Q2 2022

(pf)
Q2 2023

(act)
Q2 2023

(pf)
H1 2022

(act)1
H1 2022

(pf)
H1 2023

(act)
H1 2023

(pf)

IT 29 5 29 5 9 61 9 61 1,636 1,636 2,338 2,338

Telco 17,353 37,016 45,520 45,520 28,430 79 ,763 82,9 9 6 88,077

Holding2 -508 -508 12,474 12,474 2,776 2,776 9 ,9 55 9 ,9 55

Eliminations 3 0 0 -22 -22 0 0 -22 -22

Total 17,140 36,802 58,9 33 58,9 33 32,842 84,175 9 5,267 100,349

10

BREAKDOWN BY SEGMENTS: Q2 & H1 2023

HUNGARY

▪ The ongoing presence of the supplementary telecom tax, along with rising
operating expenses fueled by rising energy costs, inflation, and wage increases,
impacted the financial results for Q2 2023.

▪ Vodafone achieved robust revenue growth in Q2, primarily driven by strong
performance in B2C and B2B mobile, and B2C fixed services, mainly attributed to a
CPI driven price increase. Additionally, increased equipment sales and wholesale